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Background and objectives

Understanding how subduction zones are initiated and conti-
nental crust forms in intraoceanic arcs requires knowledge of the
inception and evolution of a representative intraoceanic arc, such as
the Izu-Bonin-Mariana (IBM) arc system. An intraoceanic setting is
mandatory to avoid the obscuring geochemical, geophysical, and
structural veils of preexisting continental crust and the practicality
of recovery depth of basement cores by drilling. The IBM satisfies
these criteria. Understanding the evolution of the IBM system, par-
ticularly in the more recent half of its 50 My history, has improved
considerably over the past three decades, not the least from studies
of ash and other pyroclastic material recovered by ocean drilling.
However, we have poorer records for the nature of arc development
in the first half of the system’s history and very limited understand-
ing of how this (or any other) arc was initiated. International Ocean
Discovery Program (IODP) Expedition 351 targeted, in particular,
evidence for the earliest evolution of the IBM system following in-
ception.

Site U1438 (proposed Site IBM-1; Figure F1) is located in the
Amami Sankaku Basin (ASB), <100 km west of the northern portion
of the Kyushu-Palau Ridge (KPR). The KPR is a remnant arc of the
intraoceanic IBM arc in the western Pacific on the northern part of
the Philippine Sea plate. Site U1438 is located at the intersection of
two seismic reflection profiles (Lines D98-A and D98-8) obtained
by the Japan Oil, Gas, and Metals National Corporation (JOGMEC)
(Figures F2, F3). For a more detailed discussion of the regional set-
ting for Site U1438, see Regional setting in the Expedition 351
summary chapter (Arculus et al., 2015b).

Site U1438 was chosen as an ideal location because it fulfilled
the following criteria: (1) there are remnants of drillable oceanic

crust that existed in the region immediately before arc inception,
(2) the initial IBM magmatic record is preserved and includes geo-
logical evidence of the tectonic setting at subduction initiation,
(3) temporal variations of magmatism in the rear IBM arc are pre-
served in a sequence of volcaniclastic sediments and tephra, and
(4) the effects of along-strike variation are minimized or well under-
stood, which highlights the temporal evolution of the IBM arc crust.

There were two primary targets during Expedition 351: the
basement and the overlying sedimentary sequence of Site U1438.
Recovering oceanic basement samples allows us to determine the
petrological, geochemical, and age characteristics of the pre-KPR
(IBM) crust and mantle in the region prior to subduction initiation
in the middle Eocene. Overlying sediments preserve a volcanic and
geologic record spanning the pre-arc, arc initiation, and remnant
arc stages of the IBM. These sediments, combined with basement
samples, identify and help model the subduction initiation process
and initial arc formation. They also help constrain the geophysical
properties of the ASB. Sediment samples permit determination of
the Paleogene compositional evolution of the IBM arc and the evo-
lution of the Ryukyu-Kyushu arc, located west of the ASB, through
an extensive ash record. The sedimentary record further aids in en-
vironmental reconstructions in the western Pacific, including the
onset and persistence of the East Asian Monsoon.

During Expedition 351, Site U1438 was cored using all of the
IODP coring systems: advanced piston corer (APC), half-length
APC, extended core barrel (XCB), and rotary core barrel (RCB).
Overall, we accomplished 1611.0 m of penetration, 1461.08 m in the
sediment sequence and 150 m into basement. Of the drilled inter-
vals, we recovered 1182 m of sediments and 44 m of basement (see
Operations).
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Figure F1. Location map of the Philippine Sea region. The Izu-Bonin and Mar-
iana arcs and associated trenches form the eastern boundary of the Philip-
pine Sea plate. The western boundary includes the Ryukyu-Kyushu and
Philippine arcs and trenches. Back-arc basins such as the Shikoku Basin,
Parece Vela Basin, and Mariana Trough were created by seafloor spreading
between the formerly contiguous remnant arc (Kyushu-Palau and West Mar-
iana Ridges) and eastward-migrating active volcanic arcs, now represented
by the Izu-Bonin and Mariana arcs. Site U1438 (pink star) is in the Amami
Sankaku Basin.
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Figure F2. Track map of multichannel seismic survey Lines D98-A and D98-8.
Site U1438 is located at the intersection of the two lines.
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Site U1438

Figure F3. Seismic reflection images, Site U1438. Top two panels comprise MCS Line D98-8 (upper) and interpreted major reflectors (lower). Bottom two panels

show MCS Line D98-A (upper) and interpreted major reflectors (lower).
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Operations
Transit to Site U1438

Expedition 351 departed from Yokohama, Japan, on 4 June 2014
at 0552 h. The transit was uneventful until we were advised of an
immigration issue involving several technicians and scientists. At
~1800 h on 4 June, the ship reversed course and prepared for a ren-
dezvous with a tug boat at 2308 h. Once documents were trans-
ferred to allow revision of the passengers’ visas, the ship headed
back toward Site U1438. The 562 nmi transit to Site U1438 was
completed at 0245 h on 7 June, and the ship stabilized over the site
location.

Prior to commencing rig floor operations, we conducted a visual
seafloor survey using the subsea camera system. We systematically
moved in an expanding box pattern out to 50 m using the dynamic
positioning console. No seafloor features were observed. At the
outer area of the survey, an acoustic positioning beacon was de-
ployed (Falmouth Scientific BAP-547, SN 1008, 15 kHz, 211 dB),

IODP Proceedings

and the ship was moved back to the original site coordinates. An
observed seafloor tag with the drill string indicated a water depth of
4700 m for the site. Thereafter, the subsea camera system was re-
covered and preparations for coring were made.

Drilling, coring, and logging operations

The APC, half-length APC, XCB, and RCB systems were all
used during Expedition 351. The APC, half-length APC, and XCB
systems were used to recover sediment cores in Holes U1438A and
U1438B, and the RCB system was used to recover sediment and
basement cores in Holes U1438D and U1438E (Table T1; Figure F4;
see Table T1 in the Expedition 351 summary chapter [Arculus et al.,
2015b]).

Hole U1438A

Hole U1438A (27°23.0108'N, 134°19.1020'E) was spudded on 8
June 2014, and three APC cores were recovered to 26.5 mbsf before
terminating the hole (at 1400 h). Recovery for the entire hole was
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Table T1. Coring summary, Site U1438. (Continued on next three pages.) Download table in .csv format.

IODP Proceedings

Bottom Top Bottom
Time Top depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth
Date UTC  drilled DSF drilled DSF  Advanced length length cored CSF  recovered Recovery Sections
Core (2014) (h) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) (N)
351-U1438A-
™H 8Jun 0215 0 7.5 7.5 7.50 7.50 0 7.50 100 6
2H 8Jun 0335 7.5 17.0 9.5 7.79 7.79 75 15.29 82 8
3H 8Jun 0445 17.0 26.5 9.5 9.61 9.61 17.0 26.61 101 8
Hole U1438A totals: 26.5 24.90 24.90 22
351-U1438B-
H 8Jun 0640 0 7.2 7.2 7.26 7.26 0 7.26 101 8
2H 8Jun 0755 7.2 16.7 9.5 9.09 9.09 7.2 16.29 96 7
3H 8Jun 0925 16.7 26.2 9.5 9.05 9.05 16.7 25.75 95 7
4H 8Jun 1045 26.2 35.7 9.5 9.61 9.61 26.2 35.81 101 8
5H 8Jun 1215 357 45.2 9.5 9.26 9.26 357 44.96 97 8
6H 8Jun 1345 45.2 54.7 9.5 9.83 9.83 45.2 55.03 103 8
7H 8Jun 1507 54.7 64.2 9.5 9.49 9.49 54.7 64.19 100 8
8H 8Jun 1615 64.2 73.7 9.5 4.48 4.48 64.2 68.68 47 3
9H 8Jun 1736 737 83.2 9.5 9.99 9.99 73.7 83.69 105 8
10H 8Jun 1845 83.2 92.7 9.5 8.02 8.02 83.2 91.22 84 7
1MH  8Jun 1945 92.7 102.2 9.5 9.57 9.57 92.7 102.27 101 7
12H 8Jun 2055 102.2 1117 9.5 9.87 9.87 102.2 112.07 104 8
13H 8Jun 2200 117 121.2 9.5 9.77 9.77 117 121.47 103 8
14H 8Jun 2300 121.2 130.7 9.5 6.73 6.73 121.2 127.93 71 6
15H  9Jun 0005 130.7 140.2 9.5 9.17 9.04 130.7 139.74 97 7
16H 9Jun 0110 140.2 149.7 9.5 8.84 8.84 140.2 149.04 93 7
17H 9Jun 0215 149.7 159.2 9.5 9.44 9.44 149.7 159.14 99 8
18H 9Jun 0330 159.2 166.7 7.5 7.56 7.56 159.2 166.76 101 6
19H  9Jun 0445 166.7 168.9 22 2.18 2.18 166.7 168.88 99 3
20F 9Jun 0625 168.9 173.6 4.7 4.84 9.68 168.9 173.74 103 4
21F 9Jun 0730 173.6 177.8 4.2 4.25 4.25 173.6 177.85 101 4
22F 9Jun 0855 177.8 180.6 2.8 2.87 2.87 177.8 180.67 103 3
23X 9Jun 1100 180.6 189.4 8.8 8.92 8.92 180.6 189.52 101 7
24X 9Jun 1205 189.4 199.1 9.7 4.08 4.08 189.4 193.48 42 4
25X 9Jun 1315 199.1 208.8 9.7 4.29 4.29 199.1 203.39 44 4
26X 9Jun 1420 208.8 218.5 9.7 8.46 8.46 208.8 217.26 87 7
27X 9Jun 1525 218.5 228.2 9.7 5.69 5.69 2185 224.19 59 4
28X 9Jun 1640 228.2 2379 9.7 7.16 7.16 228.2 235.36 74 6
29X 9Jun 1745 237.9 247.6 9.7 7.74 7.74 237.9 245.64 80 6
30X 9Jun 1855 247.6 257.3 9.7 9.53 9.53 247.6 257.13 98 8
Hole U1438B totals: 257.3 227.04 231.75 189
351-U1438C-
11 10Jun 0030 0 65 65 **%%% Jot-in test from 0 to 65.0 mbsf *****
Hole U1438C totals: 65
351-U1438D-
1 11 Jun 1015 0 219.0 219.0 **%%% Drilled from 0 to 219.0 mbsf *****
2R 11 Jun 1120 219.0 228.5 9.5 3.68 3.68 219.0 222.68 39 4
3R 11 Jun 1230 228.5 229.5 1.0 1.66 1.66 2285 230.16 166 2
4R 11 Jun 1345 229.5 238.2 8.7 221 221 229.5 231.71 25 3
5R 11 Jun 1445 238.2 247.9 9.7 1.42 1.42 238.2 239.62 15 2
6R 11 Jun 1550 247.9 257.6 9.7 213 2.13 2479 250.25 22 3
7R 11 Jun 1650 257.6 267.3 9.7 234 2.34 257.6 259.94 24 3
8R 11 Jun 1755 267.3 277.0 9.7 2.64 2.64 267.3 269.94 27 4
9R 11 Jun 1905 277.0 286.7 9.7 3.76 3.76 277.0 280.76 39 4
10R 12 Jun 0310 286.7 296.4 9.7 4.10 4.10 286.7 290.80 42 4
1R 12Jun 0435 296.4 306.1 9.7 493 493 296.4 301.33 51 5
12R 12 Jun 0540 306.1 3158 9.7 4.29 4.29 306.1 310.39 44 4
13R 12Jun 0700 315.8 325.5 9.7 7.13 7.13 315.8 322.93 74 6
14R 12 Jun 0825 3255 335.2 9.7 6.88 6.88 3255 332.38 71 6
15R 12Jun 1030 335.2 3449 9.7 8.28 8.28 335.2 343.48 85 7
16R 12 Jun 1335 344.9 354.6 9.7 9.89 9.89 3449 354.79 102 8
17R 12Jun 1500 354.6 364.3 9.7 9.95 9.95 354.6 364.55 103 8
18R 12 Jun 1730 364.3 374.0 9.7 9.70 9.70 364.3 374.00 100 8
19R 12Jun 1935 374.0 383.7 9.7 7.22 6.91 374.0 380.91 74 6
20R 12 Jun 2135 383.7 3934 9.7 7.87 7.87 383.7 391.57 81 7
21R 12Jun 2315 3934 403.1 9.7 3.91 3.91 3934 397.31 40 4
22R 13 Jun 0125 403.1 412.8 9.7 10.09 10.09 403.1 413.19 104 8
23R 13 Jun 0315 412.8 4225 9.7 6.69 6.69 412.8 419.49 69 6
24R 13 Jun 0520 4225 432.2 9.7 6.18 6.18 4225 428.68 64 6
25R 13Jun 0720 4322 4419 9.7 8.85 8.85 432.2 441.05 91 7
4
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Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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Bottom Top Bottom
Time Top depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth
Date UTC  drilled DSF drilled DSF  Advanced length length cored CSF  recovered Recovery Sections

Core (2014) (h) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) (N)
26R 13 Jun 0930 441.9 451.6 9.7 8.83 8.83 441.9 450.73 91 8
27R 13 Jun 1120 451.6 461.3 9.7 4.02 4.02 451.6 455.62 41 4
28R 13 Jun 1340 461.3 471.0 9.7 5.90 5.90 461.3 467.20 61 6
29R 13 Jun 1530 471.0 480.7 9.7 10.04 10.04 471.0 481.04 104 8
30R 13 Jun 1745 480.7 490.4 9.7 2.79 2.79 480.7 483.49 29 3
31R 13Jun 1945 490.4 500.1 9.7 8.74 8.74 490.4 499.14 90 8
32R 13 Jun 2145 500.1 509.8 9.7 9.96 9.96 500.1 510.06 103 8
33R 14 Jun 0025 509.8 519.5 9.7 9.81 9.81 509.8 519.61 101 8
34R 14 Jun 0220 519.5 529.2 9.7 10.02 10.02 519.5 529.52 103 8
35R 14 Jun 0420 529.2 538.9 9.7 9.40 9.40 529.2 538.60 97 8
36R 14 Jun 0605 5389 548.6 9.7 9.80 9.80 5389 548.70 101 8
37R 14 Jun 0755 548.6 558.3 9.7 7.7 7.7 548.6 555.77 74 6
38R 14 Jun 0945 558.3 568.0 9.7 7.40 7.40 558.3 565.70 76 7
39R 14 Jun 1140 568.0 577.7 9.7 8.84 8.84 568.0 576.84 91 7
40R 14 Jun 1325 577.7 587.4 9.7 10.00 10.00 577.7 587.70 103 8
41R 14 Jun 1500 587.4 597.1 9.7 10.00 10.00 587.4 597.40 103 8
42R 14 Jun 1700 597.1 606.8 9.7 243 243 597.1 599.53 25 3
43R 14 Jun 1900 606.8 616.5 9.7 6.02 6.02 606.8 612.82 62 5
44R 14 Jun 2055 616.5 626.2 9.7 8.35 8.35 616.5 624.85 86 7
45R 14 Jun 2245 626.2 635.9 9.7 9.33 9.33 626.2 635.53 96 8
46R 15Jun 0050 635.9 645.6 9.7 9.44 9.44 635.9 645.34 97 9
47R 15Jun 0335 645.6 655.3 9.7 7.05 7.05 645.6 652.65 73 6
48R 15Jun 0535 655.3 665.0 9.7 8.83 8.83 655.3 664.13 91 8
49R 15Jun 0730 665.0 674.7 9.7 9.34 9.34 665.0 674.34 96 8
50R 15Jun 0925 674.7 684.4 9.7 8.82 8.82 674.7 683.52 91 8
51R 15Jun 1115 684.4 694.1 9.7 9.24 9.24 684.4 693.64 95 8
52R 15Jun 1305 694.1 703.8 9.7 733 733 694.1 701.43 76 7
53R 15Jun 1440 703.8 7135 9.7 9.85 9.85 703.8 713.65 102 9
54R 15Jun 1635 7135 723.2 9.7 9.90 9.90 7135 723.40 102 8
55R 15Jun 1830 7232 7329 9.7 9.99 9.99 7232 733.19 103 8
56R 15Jun 2020 7329 742.6 9.7 8.97 8.97 7329 741.87 92 8
57R 15Jun 2240 7426 752.3 9.7 8.21 8.21 742.6 750.81 85 7
58R 16 Jun 0025 7523 762.0 9.7 9.67 9.67 7523 761.97 100 8
59R 16 Jun 0235 762.0 771.7 9.7 9.32 9.32 762.0 771.32 96 7
60R 16 Jun 0445 7717 781.4 9.7 9.92 9.92 7717 781.62 102 9
61R 16 Jun 0650 7814 791.1 9.7 9.23 9.23 7814 790.63 95 8
62R 16 Jun 0905 791.1 800.8 9.7 8.53 8.53 791.1 799.63 88 7
63R 16 Jun 1130 800.8 810.5 9.7 8.36 8.36 800.8 809.16 86 7
64R 16 Jun 1340 810.5 820.2 9.7 7.87 7.85 810.5 818.35 81 7
65R 16 Jun 1640 820.2 829.9 9.7 8.83 8.83 820.2 829.03 91 8
66R 16 Jun 1845 829.9 839.6 9.7 7.97 7.97 829.9 837.87 82 8
67R 16 Jun 2040 839.6 849.3 9.7 8.25 8.25 839.6 847.85 85 7
68R 16 Jun 2235 849.3 859.0 9.7 9.98 9.98 849.3 859.28 103 9
69R 17 Jun 0030 859.0 868.7 9.7 6.96 6.96 859.0 865.96 72 6
70R 17 Jun 0225 868.7 878.4 9.7 4.61 4.61 868.7 873.31 48 4
71R 17 Jun 0445 8784 888.1 9.7 5.06 5.06 8784 883.46 52 5
72R 17 Jun 0710 888.1 897.8 9.7 6.99 6.99 888.1 895.09 72 6

Hole U1438D totals: 678.8 523.17 522.84 461

351-U1438E-
1 22 Jun 0300 0 60.1 60.1 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 24 Jun 0540 60.1 613.0 5529 0 0 60.1 60.10 0 0
31 29 Jun 2325 613.0 867.3 2543 0 0 613.0 613.00 0 0
4R 30Jun 0145 867.3 876.8 9.5 4.00 4.00 867.3 871.30 42 4
5R 30Jun 0400 876.8 886.5 9.7 9.08 9.08 876.8 885.88 94 8
6R 30Jun 0620 886.5 896.2 9.7 732 732 886.5 893.82 75 7
7R 30Jun 0845 896.2 905.9 9.7 9.39 9.39 896.2 905.59 97 8
8R 30Jun 1130 905.9 915.6 9.7 7.38 7.38 905.9 913.28 76 6
9R 30Jun 1350 915.6 925.3 9.7 5.45 5.45 915.6 921.05 56 5
10R 30Jun 1605 925.3 935.0 9.7 9.99 9.99 925.3 935.29 103 8
1R 30Jun 1830 935.0 944.7 9.7 8.93 8.93 935.0 943.93 92 7
12R 30Jun 2040 944.7 954.4 9.7 9.92 9.92 944.7 954.62 102 8
13R 30Jun 2305 954.4 964.1 9.7 8.25 8.25 954.4 962.65 85 7
14R 1 Jul 0125 964.1 973.8 9.7 5.95 5.95 964.1 970.05 61 5
15R 1Jul 0400 973.8 983.5 9.7 9.04 9.04 973.8 982.84 93 8
16R 1 Jul 0620 983.5 993.2 9.7 8.71 8.71 983.5 992.21 90 7
17R 1Jul 0850 993.2 1002.9 9.7 8.86 8.86 993.2 1002.06 91 8
18R 1 Jul 1705 1002.9 1012.6 9.7 8.90 8.90 1002.9 1011.80 92 8
5
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Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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Bottom Top Bottom
Time  Top depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth
Date UTC  drilled DSF drilled DSF  Advanced length length cored CSF  recovered Recovery Sections
Core (2014) (h) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) (N)
19R 1 Jul 2000 1012.6 1022.3 9.7 9.53 9.53 1012.6 1022.13 98 8
20R 1 Jul 2235 10223 1032.0 9.7 8.37 8.37 10223 1030.67 86 7
21R 2 Jul 0055 1032.0 1041.7 9.7 9.01 9.01 1032.0 1041.01 93 8
22R 2Jul 0325 1041.7 1051.4 9.7 9.68 9.68 1041.7 1051.38 100 8
23R 2 Jul 0605 1051.4 1061.1 9.7 9.25 9.25 1051.4 1060.65 95 8
24R 2 Jul 0845 1061.1 1070.8 9.7 7.71 7.71 1061.1 1068.81 79 7
25R 2 Jul 1145 1070.8 1080.5 9.7 8.25 8.25 1070.8 1079.05 85 7
26R 2Jul 1430 1080.5 1090.2 9.7 5.88 5.88 1080.5 1086.38 61 5
27R 2 Jul 1710 1090.2 1099.9 9.7 9.87 9.87 1090.2 1100.07 102 8
28R 2Jul 1930 1099.9 1109.6 9.7 9.98 9.98 1099.9 1109.88 103 8
29R 2 Jul 2155 1109.6 1119.3 9.7 9.62 9.62 1109.6 1119.22 99 8
30R 3Jul 0005 11193 1129.0 9.7 9.09 9.09 11193 1128.39 94 8
31R 3 Jul 0220 1129.0 1138.7 9.7 9.03 9.03 1129.0 1138.03 93 7
32R 3Jul 0440 11387 11484 9.7 6.93 6.93 1138.7 1145.63 71 6
33R 3 Jul 0655 1148.4 1158.1 9.7 9.63 9.63 1148.4 1158.03 99 7
34R 3 Jul 0915 1158.1 1167.8 9.7 9.74 9.74 1158.1 1167.84 100 8
35R 3 Jul 1130 1167.8 1177.5 9.7 9.23 9.23 1167.8 1177.03 95 8
36R 3 Jul 1405 1177.5 1187.2 9.7 8.19 8.19 11775 1185.69 84 8
37R 3 Jul 1625 1187.2 1196.9 9.7 9.73 9.73 1187.2 1196.93 100 8
38R 3Jul 1905 1196.9 1206.6 9.7 8.81 8.81 1196.9 1205.71 91 7
39R 3 Jul 2205 1206.6 1216.3 9.7 4.29 4.29 1206.6 1210.89 44 4
40R  4Jul 0105 12163 1226.0 9.7 4.73 4.73 12163 1221.03 49 5
41R 4 Jul 0420 1226.0 12357 9.7 4.66 4.66 1226.0 1230.66 48 4
42R 4l 0700 1235.7 1245.4 9.7 2.63 2,63 1235.7 1238.33 27 3
43R 4 Jul 1035 1245.4 1255.1 9.7 523 5.23 1245.4 1250.63 54 5
44R 4 Jul 1410 1255.1 1264.6 9.5 7.06 7.06 1255.1 1262.16 74 7
45R 4 Jul 1755 1264.6 1273.8 9.2 6.67 6.67 1264.6 1271.27 73 6
46R  4Jul 2205 1273.8 1283.0 9.2 5.94 5.94 1273.8 1279.74 65 5
47R 5 Jul 0135 1283.0 1292.2 9.2 7.54 7.54 1283.0 1290.54 82 7
48R 5Jul 0450 1292.2 1301.4 9.2 4.93 4.93 1292.2 1297.13 54 5
49R 5 Jul 0725 1301.4 1310.6 9.2 213 2.13 1301.4 1303.53 23 3
50R 5Jul 1045 1310.6 1319.8 9.2 1.30 1.30 1310.6 1311.90 14 2
51R 11 Jul 1950 1319.8 1329.5 9.7 2.92 292 1319.8 1322.72 30 3
52R 11 Jul 2240 1329.5 1339.2 9.7 4.79 4.79 1329.5 1334.29 49 5
53R 12 Jul 0225 1339.2 1348.9 9.7 244 244 1339.2 1341.64 25 3
54R 12 Jul 0620 13489 1358.6 9.7 3.81 3.81 1348.9 1352.71 39 4
55R 12 Jul 0930 1358.6 1367.8 9.2 4.06 4.06 1358.6 1362.66 44 4
56R 12 Jul 1230 1367.8 1376.9 9.1 1.44 1.44 1367.8 1369.24 16 2
57R 12 Jul 1600 1376.9 1386.2 9.3 249 249 1376.9 1379.39 27 3
58R 12 Jul 1940 1386.2 1395.7 9.5 1.91 1.91 1386.2 1388.11 20 3
59R 12 Jul 2355 1395.7 1400.3 4.6 1.49 1.49 1395.7 1397.19 32 2
60R 13 Jul 0355 1400.3 1404.9 4.6 1.43 1.43 1400.3 1401.73 31 2
61R 13 Jul 0845 1404.9 1410.3 54 3.50 3.50 1404.9 1408.40 65 4
62R 13 Jul 1220 14103 1419.5 9.2 2.80 2.80 14103 1413.10 30 3
63R 13 Jul 1810 1419.5 1428.7 9.2 2.87 2.87 1419.5 1422.37 31 3
64R 13 Jul 2145 1428.7 1437.9 9.2 4.90 4.90 1428.7 1433.6 53 4
65R 14 Jul 0100 1437.9 14471 9.2 2.65 2.65 1437.9 1440.55 29 3
66R 14 Jul 0420 14471 1451.7 4.6 2.28 2.28 14471 1449.38 50 3
67R 14 Jul 0730 1451.7 1456.3 4.6 215 2.15 1451.7 1453.85 47 3
68R 14 Jul 1050 1456.3 1460.9 4.6 3.04 3.04 1456.3 1459.34 66 3
69R 14 Jul 1350 1460.9 1465.5 4.6 1.79 1.79 1460.9 1462.69 39 2
70R 14 Jul 1745 1465.5 1470.1 4.6 1.97 1.97 1465.5 1467.47 43 3
71R 14 Jul 2140 1470.1 1474.7 4.6 347 3.96 1470.1 1474.06 75 3
72R 15 Jul 1520 1474.7 1484.4 9.7 1.50 1.74 1474.7 1476.44 15 2
73R 15 Jul 2150 1484.4 1494.1 9.7 1.99 248 1484.4 1486.88 21 2
74R 16 Jul 450 1494.1 1503.8 9.7 1.56 1.74 1494.1 1495.84 16 2
75R 16 Jul 1005 1503.8 1506.8 3.0 0.96 1.10 1503.8 1504.9 32 1
76R 16 Jul 1725 1506.8 1510.8 4.0 3.48 3.97 1506.8 1510.77 87 3
77R 16 Jul 2130 1510.8 1515.4 4.6 244 2.83 1510.8 1513.63 53 3
78R 17 Jul 0150 1515.4 1524.5 9.1 436 4.83 1515.4 1520.23 48 4
79R 17 Jul 0655 1524.5 1533.6 9.1 3.80 4.32 1524.5 1528.82 42 4
80R 17 Jul 1405 1533.6 1542.9 9.3 1.78 1.93 1533.6 1535.53 19 2
81R 17 Jul 2240 1542.9 1552.0 9.1 1.50 1.97 1542.9 1544.87 16 2
82R 18 Jul 0410 1552.0 1561.4 9.4 3.07 3.54 1552.0 1555.54 33 3
83R 19 Jul 0020 1561.4 15711 9.7 2,63 3.29 1561.4 1564.69 27 3
84R 19 Jul 0735 15711 1579.1 8.0 0.78 1.01 15711 1572.11 10 1
85R 19 Jul 1450 1579.1 1584.9 5.8 1.00 1.50 1579.1 1580.60 17 1
6
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Table T1 (continued).

Site U1438

Bottom Top Bottom
Time Top depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth
Date UTC  drilled DSF drilled DSF  Advanced length length cored CSF  recovered Recovery Sections
Core  (2014) (h) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) ()
